

IN DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF BARNES, NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 vs.)
)
 Jeremy Wayne Heinrich,)
)
 Defendant,)

CRIMINAL INFORMATION

File No. 02-2021-CR-00296

The Barnes County State’s Attorney charges:

[¶1] Count 1: That on or about a time period between December 12, 2012 and December 12, 2018, in Barnes County, North Dakota, the defendant, Jeremy Wayne Heinrich, did commit the offense of **Continuous Sexual Abuse of Child**, in violation of North Dakota Century Code section 12.1-20-03.1, 12.1-32-01(1), by then and there: The defendant willfully engaged in any combination of three or more sexual acts or sexual contacts with a minor under the age of fifteen years during a period of three or more months and the defendant was at least twenty-two (22) years of age at the time of the offense, in particular: On three or more occasions, the defendant forced a juvenile female, now 12 years old, to perform oral sex on the defendant, and at the time of these offenses, the defendant was at least 22 years of age, and the juvenile female was less than 15 years old. This offense is a **Class AA Felony**.

[¶2] Count 2: That on or about a time period between December 12, 2012 and December 12, 2018, in Barnes County, North Dakota, the defendant, Jeremy Wayne Heinrich, did commit the offense of **Promoting Obscenity to Minors**, in violation of North Dakota Century Code section 12.1-27.1-03(1), by then and there: The defendant, knowing of its character, recklessly promoted to a minor any material or performance which is harmful to minors, in particular: Defendant forced a juvenile female to watch the defendant and another male engage in sexual intercourse. This offense is a **Class C Felony**.

[¶3] Count 3: That on or about a time period between December 12, 2012 and December 12, 2018, in Barnes County, North Dakota, the defendant, Jeremy Wayne Heinrich, did commit the offense of **Promoting Obscenity to Minors**, in violation of North Dakota Century Code section 12.1-27.1-03(1), by then and there: The defendant, knowing of its character, recklessly promoted to a minor any material or performance which is harmful to minors, in particular: Defendant forced a juvenile female to watch the defendant, another male, and two females, engage in sexual intercourse. This offense is a **Class C Felony**.

[¶4] Against the peace and dignity of the State of North Dakota.

Dated this 27th day of July, 2021.



Tonya Duffy, ND ID 07553
Barnes County State’s Attorney
230 4th St. NW, Room 304
Valley City, ND 58072
Phone: (701) 845-8526
Fax: (701) 845-8543
E-mail: states_attorney@barnescounty.us

CST #

State's Witnesses:

Chief Deputy Patrick Sand, Barnes County Sheriff's
Office
L.H.
Raelyn Soltis
S.H.
Ruth Berg
Deb Burthwick
Kelsey Elizabeth Schumacher

Penalty Section

Count 1: N.D.C.C. §§ 12.1-32-01(1)
Class AA Felony.
Min. Mandatory: Sex offender registration, DNA
sample
Count 2: N.D.C.C. §§ 12.1-32-01(4)
Class C Felony.
Min. Mandatory: Sex offender registration, DNA
Sample
Count 3: N.D.C.C. §§ 12.1-32-01(4)
Class C Felony.
Min. Mandatory: Sex offender registration, DNA
Sample